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IMPORTANT SAFE GUARDS 
 

 Read all instructions 

 Use only on AC 220-240 Volt, 50/60 Hz. Use only for household. 

 Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handle or knobs. 

 To protect against risk of electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or cooking 

unit in water or any other liquid. 

 Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children. 

 Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool  before putting 

on or taking off parts, and before cleaning appliance. 

 Do not operate any appliance with a damaged has malfunctioned or has been 

damaged in any manner. In order to avoid the risk of an electric shock, never try to 

repair the Grill Toaster yourself. Take it to an authorized service station for 

examination and repair. An incorrect reassembly could present a risk of electric shock 

when the Grill Toaster is used. 

 The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the manufacturer may 

result in fire, electrical shock, or risk of injury to persons. 

 Do not use outdoors or for commercial purposes. 

 Do not let power cord hang over the edge of the table or counter, or touch hot 

surfaces. 

 Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or heated oven. 

 Unplug the unit when finished using. 

 Do not use appliance for other than intended use. 

 Do not intend to operate by means of an external timer or separate remote-control 

system. 

 Extreme caution must be exercised when moving an appliance containing hot oil or 

other hot liquids. 

 
 
WARNING: 

 To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, only authorized personnel should do 

repairs. 

 To reduce the risk of electric shock this appliance has a grounded plug . If the plug 

does not fit fully into the electrical outlet contact a qualified electrician. Do not modify 

the plug in any way or use an adaptor. 

 The grilling surfaces as well as the sides and top of the appliance get very hot. 

Avoid any contact. Danger of burning! Only hold by the handle. 

 The appliance must always be positioned horizontally during use. 

 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service 

agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. 
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 Do not immerse the appliance in any liquid. 

 The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance is operating. 

 WARNING: Charcoal or similar combustible fuels must not be used with this 

appliance. 

 This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 

knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 

appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play 

with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 

without supervision. 

 Meaning of crossed –out wheeled dustbin: 

 Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal 

waste, use separate collection facilities. 

 Contact your local government for information regarding the 

collection systems available. 

 If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, 

hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and get into 

the food chain, damaging your health and well-being. 

 When replacing old appliances with new ones, the retailer is legally obligated to take 

back your old appliance for disposals at least free of charge. 



3  

PARTS IDENTIFICATION 

 
1. Arm 

2. Upper housing 
3. Handle 
4. Bottom Housing 

5. oil tray 

6. Detachable 

Button 

7. Control Panel 
8. Knob 
9. Non-stick Cooking Plate 

10. Height Fixed Button 
11. 180 Open Button 
12. Non-stick Cooking Plate 

 

 

BEFORE FIRST USE 

 Read all instructions carefully and keep them for future reference. 

 Remove all packaging 

 Clean the Cooking Plates by wiping a sponge or cloth dampened in warm water. 

 DO NOT IMMERSE THE UNIT AND DO NOT RUN WATER DIRECTLY ON THE 

COOKING SURFACES. 

 Dry with a cloth or paper towel. 

 For best results, lightly coat the cooking plates with a little cooking oil or cooking 

spray. 

Notice: When your Grill Toaster is heated for the first time, it may emit slight smoke 

or odor. This is normal with many heating appliances. This does not affect the safety 

of your appliance. 
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HOW TO USE 

Before using the appliance for the first time, peel off any promotional materials and 

packaging materials, and check that the cooking plates are clean and free of dust. If 

necessary, wipe over with a damp cloth. For best results, pour a teaspoon  of vegetable 

oil on to the non-stick plates. Spread over with an absorbent kitchen towel and wipe off 

any excess oil. 

 

function Introduction： Panel 

Instruction 

 

 
 

The touching buttons are composed of power button and intelligent procedure 

buttons(Five food types)and Manual buttons. 

Adjustment  knob is  used  to  adjust  the  degree  of  grilling  or      adjust  the 

temperature 

Every button is with indication(light of white background). 

There  are  three  levels  of  barbecue,  MEDIUM MEDIUM  WELL WELL 

DONE 

Operating Instructions： 

Plug in the power, the buzzer will sound once, all the lights will flash once, and the 

power switch light will continue to flash once. 

（ 1 ） Press  the  power  switch.  Food  type  and  manual  gear  lights turn on, 

consumers can choose 

（2） Press the food type key. The selected food type key is    always on, the red 

light flashes,The product begins to warm up (it takes about 8 minutes to warm up). 
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After preheating is completed, three beeps, the red light is off, and the green light is on. It 

means you can start baking food 

（3） Open the upper baking tray and put in food, and cover the upper baking 

tray. Rotate the knob to select the gear, press the OK button to start frying the  food, the 

display will show a countdown 

（4） When the frying is completed, the machine beeps 3 times, the product stops 

heating, the power light flashes, and all other lights are off (turn to standby) 

Manual procedure 

Press the temperature/timing button, the screen displays the temperature, and then the 

knob can adjust the temperature. Press the temperature/timing button again,  the screen 

displays the timing time, and you can adjust the time through the knob. Enter the 

countdown timer after 1 second. The time and temperature can be switched by pressing 

the temperature/timing button 

 
Safety protection function 

(1) The consumer does not have any operation, and it will automatically shut down after 

60 minutes. All indicators light up once and the buzzer sounds 3 times. 

The power switch indicator flashes 

(2) If the system detects abnormality in the temperature sensing system, it will alarm, all 

the lights will flash, the buzzer will continue to scream and turn off the power. 

 

To Use as Open grill 

Push 180 Open Button to open as a Open Grill 
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 Place Grill Toaster on a clean flat surface where you intend to cook. The Grill Toaster 

can be positioned in flat position.Upper plate/cover is level with lower plate/base. The 

upper and lower plates line up to create one large cooking surface. The Grill Toaster 

to this position, locate the hinge release lever on the right arm. 

 With you left hand on the handle, use your right hand to slide the lever toward you. 

Push the handle back until the cover rests flat on the counter. The unit will stay in this 

position until you lift the handle and cover to return it to the closed position. 

 Use the Grill Toaster as an open grill to cook burgers, steak, poultry (we do not 

recommend cooking bone-in chicken, since it does not cook evenly on an open grill), 

fish and vegetables. 

 Cooking on the open grill is the most versatile method of using the Grill Toaster. In 

the open position, you have double the surface area for grill. 

 You have the option of cooking different types of foods on separates without 

combining their flavors, or cooking large amounts of the same type of food. The open 

position also accommodates different cuts of meat with varying thicknesses, allowing 

you to cook each piece to you liking. 

To remove cooking plates 

Press Detachable Button to remove plate 

 

 

 
 Always unplug the Grill Toaster and allow it to cool before removing cooking plates. 

 Open the Grill Toaster or adjust Grill Toaster to flat position. 

 Locate the plate release buttons on front of the unit firmly Squeeze on button and the 

plate will pop up slightly from the base. Grasp the plate with two hands, slide it out 

from under the metal brackets, and lift it out of the bas. 
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Press on the other plate release button to remove the other cooking plate in the sane 

manner. 

 
CLEANING AND CARE 

 Always unplug the Grill Toaster and allow it to cool before cleaning. The  unit is easier 

to clean when slightly warm. There is no need to disassemble Grill Toaster for 

cleaning. Never immerse the Grill Toaster in water or place  in dishwasher. 

 The cooking plates can be cleaned in water or dishwasher. 

 Wipe cooking plates with a soft to remove food residue. For baked on food residue 

squeeze some warm water mixed with detergent over the food residue then clean with 

a nonabrasive plastic scouring pad or place wet kitchen paper over the grill to moisten 

the food residue. 

 Do not use anything abrasive that can scratch or damage the non-stick coating. 

 Do not use metal utensils to remove your foods, they can damage the  non-stick 

surface. 

 Wipe the outside of the grill toaster with a damp cloth only. Do not clean the outside 

with any abrasive scouring pad or steel wool, as this will damage the finish. Do not 

immerse in water or any other liquid. 

 Do not place in the dishwasher. 

 Remove and empty the drip tray after each use and wash the tray in warm, soapy 

water. Avoid the use of scouring pads or harsh detergents as they may damage the 

surface. Rinse and dry thoroughly with a clean, soft cloth and replace. 
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES 
 

 Lea todas las instrucciones. 

 Use este dispositivo solo con CA 220-240 Volt, 50/60 Hz. Solo para uso doméstico. 

 No toque las superficies calientes de la unidad. Use las manillas o perillas 

para manipular la unidad. 

 Para protegerse contra choques eléctrico, no sumerja el cable, enchufe o la 

unidad misma en agua u otros líquidos. 

 Es necesario supervisar de cerca cualquier dispositivo cuando es utilizado por niños. 

 Desconecte la unidad del tomacorriente cuando no la utilice y antes de limpiarla. 

Permita que la unidad se enfríe antes de instalar o retirar piezas de la misma y antes 

de limpiarla. 

 No use este dispositivo si está dañado o ha presentado algún tipo de desperfecto. 

Para evitar riesgos de choques eléctricos, nunca intente reparar esta parrilla. Lleve 

el dispositivo a una estación de servicio técnico autorizada para su revisión y 

reparación. Un armado incorrecto del producto podría representar un riesgo de 

choque eléctrico al utilizarlo. 

 El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante podría provocar 

incendios, choques eléctricos o lesiones. 

 No use este producto al aire libre o para fines comerciales. 

 No deje que el cable del dispositivo cuelgue desde altura o que toque 

superficies calientes. 

 No coloque esta unidad sobre o cerca de quemadores calientes, cocinas 

eléctricas o similares. 

 Desconecte la unidad cuando no la esté utilizando. 

 No use este dispositivo para realizar acciones para las cuales no fue diseñado. 

 Los dispositivos no están diseñados para ser operados por medio de un 

temporizador externo o por un sistema de control remoto separado. 

 Debe tener mucho cuidado cuando mueva un dispositivo que contenga aceite 

caliente u otro líquido caliente. 

 

 
ADVERTENCIA: 

 Para reducir los riesgos de choques eléctricos, solo personal autorizado debe 

realizar reparaciones. 

 Para reducir el riesgo de choques eléctricos, este dispositivo cuenta con un enchufe 

con conexión a tierra. Si el enchufe no encaja en el tomacorriente, contacte a un 

eléctrico calificado. No altere la clavija de ninguna manera ni use un adaptador. 

 Las superficies de la parrilla, así como sus costados y parte superior se calientan 
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mucho. Evite entrar en contacto con esas superficies. Existe el peligro de sufrir 

quemaduras. Solo sostenga el dispositivo por medio de sus asas. 

 El dispositivo siempre debe estar posicionado horizontalmente durante su uso. 

 Si el cable de alimentación es dañado, debe ser remplazado por el fabricante, 

servicio técnico o personal calificado similar para evitar posibles peligros. 

 No sumerja el dispositivo en ningún tipo de líquido. 

 La temperatura de las superficies podría aumentar cuando el dispositivo está en 

funcionamiento. 

 ADVERTENCIA: No se debe usar carbón u otros combustibles similares en este 

dispositivo. 

 Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años en adelante, por personas con 

facultades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o por personas sin experiencia o 

conocimientos sólo si existe supervisión o instrucciones relativas al uso del mismo de 

forma segura y comprendiendo los peligros relacionados. Los niños no deben jugar 

con este dispositivo. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no deben ser realizados por niños 

sin supervisión. 

 Significado del símbolo gráfico del contenedor de basura 

tachado: 

 No deseche dispositivos eléctricos con la basura doméstica. 

Utilice centros de recolección especiales. 

 Contáctese con la administración local para más información 

sobre sistemas de recolección disponibles. 

 Si los dispositivos eléctricos son desechados en vertederos 

tradicionales, sustancias peligrosas podrían filtrase y entrar en 

contacto con napas subterráneas y afectar la cadena alimenticia y, por lo tanto, 

afectando peligrosamente la salud y el bienestar. 

 Cuando remplace dispositivos viejos por otros más recientes, el minorista está 

legalmente obligado a llevar su dispositivo antiguo a un centro de recolección sin 

costo alguno para usted. 
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IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS 

 

 
1. Brazo soporte 
2. Carcasa superior 
3. Asa 
4. Carcasa inferior 
5. Bandeja recoge-grasas 
6. Botón desbloqueo 

ANTES DEL PRIMER USO 

7. Panel de control 

8. Mando 

9. Plancha antiadherente 

10. Botón ajuste de altura 

11. Botón apertura 180 grados 

12. Plancha antiadherente 

 

 Lea todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente y consérvelas para consultas futuras. 

 Retire todo el material del empaque. 

 Limpie las placas de cocción con una esponja o trapo húmedo con agua tibia. 

 NO SUMERJA LA UNIDAD Y NO VIERTA AGUA DIRECTAMENTE SOBRE 

LAS SUPERFICIES DE COCCIÓN. 

 Seque con un trapo o toalla de papel. 

 Para mejores resultados, aplique una delgada capa de aceite de cocina sobre las 

placas de cocción. 

Observación: Cuando su parrilla haya sido calentada por primera vez, podría 

emitir algo de humo y olor. Este es normal en muchos dispositivos de 

calentamiento. Esto es normal y no afecta la seguridad de su dispositivo. 

CÓMO USAR EL DISPOSITIVO 

Antes de usar el dispositivo por primera vez, retire el material promocional y el 

empaque. Revise que las placas de cocción estén limpias y libres de polvo. Si 

necesario, limpie con un trapo húmedo. Para mejores resultados, vierta una 
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cucharadita de aceite vegetal sobre la placa antiadherente. Esparza el aceite con una 

toalla de papel absorbente y elimine el exceso. 

 

Introducción a las funciones： 

Panel de mando 
 

 

Los botones táctiles son el de encendido y los de procedimiento inteligente (cinco tipos 

de alimentos) y los botones manuales. 

La perilla de ajuste se usa para modificar el grado de calentamiento de la parrilla. 

Cada botón posee una luz indicadora. 

Existen tres niveles para la parrilla: MEDIO, MEDIO COCIDO, BIEN COCIDO. 

Instrucciones de funcionamiento： 

Conecte el dispositivo al suministro eléctrico y escuchará un pitido. Todas las luces 

destellarán una vez y la luz del botón de encendido seguirá iluminada. 

1) Presione el botón de encendido. Se encenderán las luces de tipo de comida y 

ajustes manuales para su selección. 

2) Presione el botón tipo de alimento. El tipo de comida seleccionada siempre estará 

encendida, la luz roja destellará. El producto comenzará a calentar (tarda alrededor de 

8 minutos en hacerlo). Después de que el calentamiento previo haya 

finalizado escuchará tres pitidos, la luz roja se apagará y la pantalla verde se 

iluminará. Esto indicará que puede comenzar a cocinar la comida. 

3) Abra la bandeja superior y coloque la comida, luego cubra la bandeja. Gire la perilla 

para seleccionar la opción deseada. Presione el botón OK para comenzar a freír la 

comida y la pantalla exhibirá una cuenta regresiva. 

4) Cuando la preparación esté finalizada la unidad emitirá tres pitidos. El producto 

dejará de calentar y la luz de encendido destellará y todas las demás se apagarán 

Luz de encendido Luz de inicio 
Grado de acalentamiento de la parrilla Pantalla de visualización 

Cinco tipos de alimentos 
Perilla de ajuste Botones 

manuales Botón de encendido / OK 
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(la unidad entrará en modo de espera). 
 
Procedimiento manual 

Presione el botón de temperatura/tiempo y la pantalla exhibirá la temperatura. Use la 

perilla para ajustarla. Presione el botón de temperatura/tiempo y la pantalla exhibirá la 

temperatura. Use la perilla para ajustarla. Ingrese al temporizador luego de un segundo. 

El tiempo y la temperatura se pueden ver intercambiadamente presionando este botón. 

 
Función de protección 

(1) Si no se realiza ninguna operación luego de 60 minutos, el dispositivo se apagará. 

Todos los indicadores se iluminarán al mismo tiempo y escuchará 3 pitidos. El indicador 

de encendido destellará. 

(2) Si el sistema detecta anormalidades en el sistema sensor de temperatura, emitirá una 

alarma. Todas las luces destellarán y escuchará un pitido constante. La unidad se 

apagará. 

 
 
Para usar como parrilla abierta 

 
 
 

 
Empuje el botón 180 para abrir la parrilla 



16  

 

 Coloque la parrilla sobre una superficie limpia al momento de cocinar. La parrilla puede 

ser posicionada en posición extendida sobre una superficie plana. La placa 

superior/cubierta está nivelada con la inferior. Las placas se alinean para crear una 

superficie de cocción más grande. En esta posición ubique la palanca para liberar la 

bisagra en el brazo derecho. 

 Con la mano izquierda sobre la manija, use la mano derecha para deslizar la palanca 

en dirección a usted. Empuje la manija de vuelta a su posición hasta que la cubierta 

descanse sobre la superficie. La unidad permanecerá en esta posición hasta que 

levante la manija y vuelva a colocar la cubierta en la posición de cerrado. 

 Use la parrilla en esta modalidad para preparar hamburguesas, carne 

(deshuesada), pescado y verduras. 

 Cocinar en esta modalidad es el método más versátil de uso de este dispositivo. En 

la posición abierta tendrá el doble de superficie para cocinar. 

 Tendrá la posibilidad de cocinar distintos tipos de comida por separado sin mezclar 

sus sabores, o de cocinar grandes cantidades del mismo tipo de comida. Esta 

posición también es útil para acomodar distintos cortes de carne de acuerdo a su 

grosor, permitiendo cocinar cada pieza a su gusto. 

Remoción de las placas de cocción 

Presione el botón desmontable para retirar la placa 

 

 

 
 Siempre desconecte el dispositivo y permita que se enfríe antes de retirar las 

placas. 

 Ajuste la parrilla en la posición abierta. 

 Ubique los botones de liberación de las placas que están delante de la unidad y 

presione con fuerza para desmontarlas de la base. Tome la placa con ambas 

manos y deslícela hacia afuera. Luego retírela de la base. Realice el mismo 
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procedimiento para retirar la otra placa. 
 
CUIDADO & LIMPIEZA 

 Siempre desconecte el dispositivo y permita que se enfríe antes de limpiar. La 

unidad será más fácil de limpiar cuando esté ligeramente tibia. No existe 

necesidad de desarmar la parrilla para limpiarla. Nunca sumerja la parrilla en 

agua. No coloque la unidad en un lavavajillas. 

 Las placas de cocción pueden limpiarse en agua o con líquido lavalozas. 

 Limpie las placas de cocción con una esponja suave para retirar los residuos de 

comida. Para eliminar los residuos de comida utilice agua tibia con detergente y 

una esponja plástica no abrasiva. También puede colocar toalla de papel 

húmeda sobre los residuos para ablandarlos. 

 No use nada abrasivo que pueda dañar la superficie antiadherente. 

 No use utensilios de metal para remover la comida, pues podrían dañar 

la superficie antiadherente. 

 Limpie la parte exterior de la unidad con un paño húmedo solamente. No 

limpie el exterior con una esponja abrasiva o de acero, pues podría dañar las 

terminaciones. No sumerja el dispositivo en agua u otros líquidos. 

 No coloque la unidad en un lavavajillas. 

 Retire y vacíe la bandeja de residuos después de cada uso y lávela en una 

solución de agua jabonosa tibia. Evite el uso de esponjas o detergentes 

abrasivos, pues podrían dañar la superficie del producto. Enjuague y seque por 

completo con un paño limpio y seco y luego vuelva a colocarla. 
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220-240V~, 50/60Hz, 2000W, Class I 
 

 

 
 

 
Dla Twojego bezpieczeństwa i dalszej komfortu korzystania z tego produktu, 

przed pierwszym użyciem dokładnie przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi.
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WAŻNE OSTRZEŻENIA 
• Przeczytaj uważnie wszystkie instrukcje 
• Używaj urządzenia wyłącznie przy zasilaniu prądem zmiennym 220–240 V, 50/60 

Hz. Urządzenie tylko do użytku domowego. 
• Nie dotykaj gorących powierzchni. Użyj uchwytu lub pokręteł. 
• Aby zabezpieczyć się przed porażeniem prądem, nie zanurzaj przewodu, wtyczki 

ani urządzenia w wodzie lub innym płynie. 
• Konieczny jest ścisły nadzór, jeśli urządzenie jest używane przez dzieci lub w ich 

pobliżu. 
• Odłącz od gniazdka urządzenie, zawsze gdy nie jest używane oraz przed 

czyszczeniem. Przed założeniem lub zdjęciem elementów urządzenia i przed 
czyszczeniem urządzenia poczekaj, aż ostygnie. 

• Nie używaj urządzenia, które uległo awarii lub zostało w jakikolwiek sposób 
uszkodzone. Aby uniknąć ryzyka porażenia prądem, nigdy nie próbuj samodzielnie 
naprawiać urządzenia. Zabierz go do autoryzowanego serwisu w celu sprawdzenia 
i naprawy. Nieprawidłowy używanie może stwarzać ryzyko porażenia prądem. 

• Używanie akcesoriów niezalecanych przez producenta może spowodować pożar, 
porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub ryzyko obrażeń osób. 

• Nie używać na zewnątrz ani w celach komercyjnych. 
• Nie pozwól, aby przewód zasilający zwisał z krawędzi stołu lub blatu ani nie dotykał 

gorących powierzchni. 
• Nie umieszczaj na lub w pobliżu gorącego palnika gazowego lub elektrycznego lub 

nagrzanego piekarnika. 
• Odłącz urządzenie po zakończeniu użytkowania. 
• Nie używaj urządzenia do celów innych niż przeznaczone. 
• Nie należy używać zewnętrznego timera ani oddzielnego systemu zdalnego 

sterowania. 
• Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas przenoszenia urządzenia 

zawierającego gorący olej lub inne gorące płyny. 

 
• OSTRZEŻENIA: 
• Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem, naprawy powinien 

wykonywać wyłącznie autoryzowany personel. 

• Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem, urządzenie to powinno posiadać wtyczkę 

z uziemieniem. Jeśli wtyczka nie pasuje całkowicie do gniazdka elektrycznego, 

skontaktuj się z wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem. Nie modyfikuj wtyczki w żaden 

sposób ani nie używaj adaptera. 

• Powierzchnie grillujące oraz boki i góra urządzenia bardzo się nagrzewają. Unikaj 

jakiegokolwiek kontaktu. Niebezpieczeństwo poparzenia! Trzymaj tylko za uchwyt. 

• Podczas użytkowania urządzenie musi być zawsze ustawione poziomo. 

• Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, musi zostać wymieniony przez 

producenta, jego agenta serwisowego lub osobę o podobnych kwalifikacjach, aby 

uniknąć zagrożenia.
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• Nie zanurzać urządzenia w żadnej cieczy. 

• Temperatura dostępnych powierzchni może być wysoka podczas pracy urządzenia. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: W tym urządzeniu nie wolno używać węgla drzewnego ani podobnych 

paliw palnych. 

• To urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat i starsze oraz osoby 

o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub 

nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeśli znajdują się pod nadzorem lub zostały 

pouczone dotyczące bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia i rozumieją związane z 

tym zagrożenia. Dzieciom nie wolno bawić się urządzeniem. Czyszczenie i 

konserwacja nie mogą być wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru. 

•  Znaczenie przekreślonego kosza na śmieci na kółkach: 

• Nie wyrzucaj urządzeń elektrycznych razem z nieposortowanymi odpadami 

komunalnymi, korzystaj z oddzielnych punktów zbiórki. 

• Skontaktuj się z lokalnymi władzami, aby uzyskać informacje dotyczące dostępnych 

systemów zbiórki. 

• Jeśli urządzenia elektryczne są wyrzucane na wysypiska śmieci, niebezpieczne 

substancje mogą przedostać się do wód gruntowych i przedostać się do łańcucha 

pokarmowego, szkodząc Twojemu zdrowiu i dobremu samopoczuciu. 

• W przypadku wymiany starych urządzeń na nowe sprzedawca jest prawnie 

zobowiązany do przynajmniej bezpłatnego odebrania starego urządzenia w celu 

utylizacji. 
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IDENTYFIKACJA CZĘŚCI

 
1. Zawiasy                                                                                                                    
2. Obudowa górna                                                                                                        

3. Uchwyt                                                                                                                      
4. Obudowa dolna                                                                                                        

5. Ociekacz na tłuszcz                                                                                                  
6. Przełącznik                                                                                                               

7. Panel sterowania                                                                                                      
8. Pokrętło sterowania                                                                                                 

9. Płyta górna z powłoką nieprzywierającą                                                               
10. Klips ustawienia wysokości                                                                                   

11. Pokrętło ustawienia kąta otwierania                                                                    
12. Płyta dolna z powłoką nieprzywierającą                                                            

 

 

PRZED PIERWSZYM UŻYCIEM 

• Przeczytaj uważnie wszystkie instrukcje i zachowaj je na przyszłość. 

• Usuń całe opakowanie 

• Wyczyść płyty grzejne, wycierając je gąbką lub szmatką zwilżoną w ciepłej wodzie. 

• NIE ZANURZJ URZĄDZENIA I NIE NALEWAJ WODY BEZPOŚREDNIO NA 

POWIERZCHNIE GRZEJNE. 

• Osusz szmatką lub ręcznikiem papierowym. 

• Aby uzyskać najlepsze rezultaty, delikatnie posmaruj płyty grzejne niewielką ilością 

oleju kuchennego. 

Uwaga: Kiedy grill jest podgrzewany po raz pierwszy, może wydobywać się z niego 

lekki dym lub zapach. Jest to normalne w przypadku wielu urządzeń grzewczych. Nie 

ma to wpływu na bezpieczeństwo Twojego urządzenia.
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JAK UŻYWAĆ 
Przed pierwszym użyciem urządzenia usuń wszelkie materiały promocyjne, np. naklejki i 
elementy opakowania oraz sprawdź, czy płyty grzewcze są czyste i wolne od kurzu. W 
razie potrzeby przetrzyj wilgotną szmatką. Aby uzyskać najlepsze rezultaty, nałóż łyżeczkę 
oleju roślinnego na nieprzywierające płytki. Rozłóż na chłonnym ręczniku kuchennym i 
zetrzyj nadmiar oleju. 

Wprowadzenie： Panel 

sterowania 

 

 
 

Panel sterowania składa się z przełącznika zasilania i przycisków inteligentnych funkcji 
(do 5 rodzajów żywności) oraz pokrętła. 

Pokrętło regulacyjne służy do regulacji stopnia grillowania lub regulacji temperatury 

Każdy przycisk jest ze wskazaniem (światło białego tła). 

Istnieją trzy poziomy grillowania: MEDIUM – średni; MEDIUM WELL – dobrze 
wypieczony; WELL DONE – bardzo dobrze wypieczony. 

Instrukcja obsługi： 

Podłącz zasilanie, brzęczyk zabrzmi raz, wszystkie lampki migną raz, a lampka włącznika 
zasilania będzie migać jeden raz. 

(1) Naciśnij przełącznik zasilania. Włączają się lampki rodzaju żywności i ręcznej zmiany 
ustawień. 

(5) Naciśnij przycisk rodzaju żywności. Przycisk wybranego rodzaju żywności jest zawsze 
włączony, czerwony 

lampka miga, urządzenie zaczyna się nagrzewać (nagrzewanie trwa około 8 minut). 

  

Po zakończeniu nagrzewania rozlegną się trzy sygnały dźwiękowe, czerwona lampka 
zgaśnie, a zapali się zielona lampka. Oznacza to, że możesz rozpocząć 
pieczenie/grillowanie. 

(6) Otwórz górną pokrywę, włóż wybrane produkty i zamknij pokrywę. 
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Obróć pokrętło, aby wybrać odpowiednie ustawienie czasowe, naciśnij przycisk OK, aby 
rozpocząć pieczenie/grillowanie potrawy, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się odliczanie. 

(7) Po zakończeniu procesu urządzenie wyemituje 3 sygnały dźwiękowe, produkt 
przestanie się nagrzewać, kontrolka zasilania zacznie migać, a wszystkie pozostałe 
kontrolki zgasną (urządzenie pozostanie w trybie gotowości) 

 

Procedura ręczna 

Naciśnij przycisk temperatury/czasu, ekran wyświetli temperaturę, a następnie pokrętłem 
można ustawić temperaturę. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk temperatury/czasu, na ekranie 
pojawi się czas, który możesz ustawić za pomocą pokrętła. Wprowadź licznik odliczania po 
1 sekundzie. Czas i temperaturę można przełączać, naciskając przycisk 
temperatury/czasu. 

 
Funkcje bezpieczeństwa 

(3) Jeśli urządzenie pozostaje bezczynne wyłączy się automatycznie po 60 minutach. 
Wszystkie wskaźniki zaświecą się raz i rozlegnie się 3-krotny sygnał dźwiękowy. 
Wskaźnik wyłącznika zasilania miga 
(4) Jeśli system wykryje nieprawidłowości w systemie wykrywania temperatury, uruchomi 
się alarm, wszystkie lampki zaczną migać, brzęczyk będzie nadal krzyczał i wyłączy 
zasilanie. 

Do użycia jako otwarty grill 

Wciśnij przycisk otwierania180 stopni.  
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Postaw urządzenie na czystej, płaskiej powierzchni, w miejscu, w którym zamierzasz 

gotować. Możesz ustawić je na płasko. Górna płyta/pokrywa jest na poziomie dolnej 

płyty/podstawy. Górne i dolne płyty ustawiają się w jednej linii, tworząc jedną dużą 

powierzchnię do gotowania. Ustaw urządzenie w tej pozycji i znajdź dźwignię zwalniającą 

zawias na prawym ramieniu. 

Trzymając lewą rękę na uchwycie, prawą ręką przesuń dźwignię do siebie. Popchnij uchwyt 

do tyłu, aż pokrywa spocznie płasko na blacie. Urządzenie pozostanie w tej pozycji, dopóki 

nie podniesiesz uchwytu i pokrywy, aby powrócić do pozycji zamkniętej. 

Używaj  urządzenie jako otwartego grilla do pieczenia burgerów, steków, drobiu (nie 

zalecamy pieczenia kurczaka z kością, ponieważ na otwartym grillu nie smaży się 

równomiernie), ryb i warzyw. 

Gotowanie na otwartym grillu to najbardziej wszechstronna metoda korzystania z 

urządzenia. W pozycji otwartej powierzchnia grilla jest dwukrotnie większa. 

Masz możliwość gotowania różnych rodzajów żywności oddzielnie, bez łączenia ich 

smaków, lub gotowania dużych ilości tego samego rodzaju żywności. W pozycji otwartej 

można również ułożyć różne kawałki mięsa o różnej grubości, co pozwala na ugotowanie 

każdego kawałka według własnych upodobań. 

Zdejmowanie płyt grzewczych 

 

Naciśnij przycisk zdejmowania płyt grzejnych 

 

 

 
Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od prądu i poczekaj, aż ostygnie przed wyjęciem płyt 
grzewczych. 
Otwórz urządzenie lub ustaw w pozycji płaskiej. 
Zlokalizuj przyciski zwalniające płytkę z przodu urządzenia. Naciśnij przycisk, a płyta lekko 
wyskoczy z podstawy. Chwyć płytkę obiema rękami, wysuń ją spod metalowych wsporników i 
wyjmij z podstawy. 
 Naciśnij przycisk zwalniający drugą płytę, aby wyjąć drugą płytę grzejną w podobny sposób. 
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CZYSZCZENIE I PIELĘGNACJA 

• Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od prądu i poczekaj, aż ostygnie przed czyszczeniem. 

Urządzenie jest łatwiejsze do czyszczenia, gdy jest lekko ciepłe. Nie ma potrzeby 

demontażu płytek urządzenia do czyszczenia. Nigdy nie zanurzaj urządzenia w 

wodzie ani nie wkładaj go do zmywarki. 

• Płyty grzejne można czyścić w wodzie lub w zmywarce. 

• Wytrzyj płyty grzejne miękką szmatką, aby usunąć resztki jedzenia. W przypadku 

zapieczonych resztek jedzenia zamocz resztki jedzenia odrobiną ciepłej wody 

zmieszanej z detergentem, a następnie wyczyść gąbką lub połóż na grillu mokry 

papier kuchenny, aby zwilżyć resztki jedzenia. 

• Nie używaj żadnych materiałów ściernych, które mogłyby zarysować lub uszkodzić 

powłokę nieprzywierającą. 

• Do wyjmowania żywności nie używaj metalowych przyborów kuchennych, mogą one 

uszkodzić nieprzywierającą powierzchnię. 

• Zewnętrzną część urządzenia wycieraj wyłącznie wilgotną szmatką. Nie czyść 

powierzchni zewnętrznej żadnymi ściernymi gąbkami, ponieważ może to 

spowodować uszkodzenie wykończenia. Nie zanurzać w wodzie ani żadnej innej 

cieczy. 

• Nie wkładać do zmywarki. 

• Po każdym użyciu wyjmuj i opróżniaj tackę ociekową, a następnie umyj tackę w 

ciepłej wodzie z płynem do naczyń. Unikaj stosowania czyścików lub ostrych 

detergentów, ponieważ mogą one uszkodzić powierzchnię. Dokładnie spłucz i osusz 

czystą, miękką szmatką, a następnie wymień.
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